

RECEIVED  
07-08-2020  
CLERK OF WISCONSIN  
COURT OF APPEALS

STATE OF WISCONSIN  
COURT OF APPEALS  
DISTRICT IV

---

Appeal No. 2020 AP 188 - CR

---

**STATE OF WISCONSIN,**

Plaintiff-Respondent,

vs.

**WILLIAM LAWRENCE BONFIGLIO,**

Defendant-Appellant.

---

**BRIEF OF PLAINTIFF-RESPONDENT**

---

ON APPEAL FROM A FINAL ORDER ENTERED ON DECEMBER 6, 2019 IN  
THE CIRCUIT COURT FOR COLUMBIA COUNTY, THE HONORABLE TROY  
CROSS PRESIDING

---

Respectfully submitted,

STATE OF WISCONSIN,  
400 DeWitt Street  
Portage, WI 53901  
(608) 742-9650

BY: Jordan Lippert  
Assistant District Attorney  
Sauk County, Wisconsin  
State Bar No. 1086914

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<u>Page</u>
Table of Authorities	<u>2</u>
Statement of the Issue	<u>3</u>
Statement on Publication and Oral Argument	<u>4</u>
Statement of the Case and Facts	<u>3</u>
Procedural Status of the Case Leading to the Appeal	<u>7</u>
Standard of Review	<u>7</u>
Argument	<u>8</u>
THE LAW ENFORCEMENT OFFICERS USED REASONABLE FORCE WHEN THEY USED AN "ESCORT HOLD" FOR A SHORT PERIOD OF TIME TO HOLD THE DEFENDANT'S ARMS DOWN AFTER THE DEFENDANT PREVIOUSLY BEHAVED BELIGERANTLY AND TOLD LAW ENFORCEMENT OFFICERS THAT THEY WOULD HAVE A HARD TIME EXECUTING A SEARCH WARRANT THAT AUTHORIZED AN INVOLUNTARY BLOOD DRAW	<u>8</u>
I. Officers Boschert and Vogel did not use "unreasonable" force in executing the search warrant that authorized an involuntary blood draw.	<u>8</u>
A. General Fourth Amendment Considerations	<u>8</u>
B. <u>State v. Krause</u> : the closest case on point	<u>9</u>
1. Environment in which the blood was drawn	
a. In <u>Krause</u>	<u>10</u>
b. In this case	<u>10</u>
2. Severity of the crime	<u>10</u>
a. In <u>Krause</u>	<u>11</u>
b. In this case	<u>11</u>
3. The threat posed by the Defendant, weighed against the force used by police	<u>12</u>

a.	In <u>Krause</u>	<u>12</u>
b.	In this case	<u>12</u>
4.	Defendant’s request for alternative test (if any)	<u>13</u>
a.	In <u>Krause</u>	<u>13</u>
b.	In this case	<u>13</u>
5.	The State’s need for the blood evidence	<u>14</u>
a.	In <u>Krause</u>	<u>14</u>
b.	In this case	<u>14</u>
II.	Mr. Bonfiglio’s brief fails to engage with the pertinent facts of the record.	<u>14</u>
A.	The Circuit Court did not impermissibly shift the burden of proof.	<u>15</u>
B.	Mr. Bonfiglio’s asserts facts that are contrary to the circuit court’s findings of fact.	<u>16</u>
1.	The blood draw was not “forcibly done.”	<u>16</u>
2.	Police officers used on escort hold on Mr. Bonfiglio for a “short” period of time.	<u>17</u>
3.	Mr. Bonfiglio experienced no pain from, and was not injured by, the escort hold	<u>18</u>
4.	Mr. Bonfiglio engaged in uncooperative behavior	<u>18</u>
	Conclusion	<u>20</u>
	Certification	<u>21</u>

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

Cases Cited	<u>PAGE</u>
<u>Ashraf v. Ashraf</u> , 134 Wis. 2d 336, 345, 397 N.W.2d 128, 132 (Ct. App. 1986).....	<u>16</u>

<u>Bell v. Wolfish</u> , 441 U.S. 520, 559, 99 S.Ct. 1861, 1884, 60 L.Ed.2d 447 (1979).....	<u>9</u>
<u>Cty. Court of Ulster Cty., N. Y. v. Allen</u> , 442 U.S. 140, 156, 99 S. Ct. 2213, 2224, 60 L. Ed. 2d 777 (1979) .....	<u>16</u>
<u>Graham v. Connor</u> , 490 U.S. 386, 397, 109 S. Ct. 1865, 1872, 104 L. Ed. 2d 443 (1989).....	<u>9</u>
<u>Hawes v. Germantown Mut. Ins. Co.</u> , 103 Wis. 2d 524, 543, 309 N.W.2d 356, (Ct. App. 1981).....	<u>8</u>
<u>State v. Eason</u> , 2000 WI App 73, 234 Wis. 2d 396, 610 N.W. 2d 208 (2000).....	<u>15</u>
<u>State v. Eason</u> , 2001 WI 98, 245 Wis. 2d 206, 629 N.W.2d 625.....	<u>15</u>
<u>State v. Echols</u> , 175 Wis. 2d 653, 673, 499 N.W.2d 631 (1993).....	<u>8</u>
<u>State v. Krause</u> , 168 Wis. 2d 578, 484 N.W.2d 347 (1992).....	<u>9-14</u>
<u>State v. Pinder</u> , 2018 WI 106, ¶¶ 45-46, 384 Wis. 2d 416, 450, 919 N.W.2d 568, 585.....	<u>8</u>
<u>State v. Pettit</u> , 171 Wis. 2d 627, 492 N.W.2d 633, (Ct. App. 1992).....	<u>15</u>
<u>State v. Poellinger</u> , 153 Wis. 2d 493, 506, 451 N.W.2d 752, 757 (1990).....	<u>16</u>
<u>State v. Popp</u> , 2014 WI App 100, ¶13, 357 Wis. 2d 696, 855 N.W.2d 471.....	<u>7, 18</u>
<u>State v. Stevens</u> , 213 Wis. 2d 324, 570 N.W.2d 593 (Ct. App.1997).....	<u>15</u>
<u>United States v. Ramirez</u> , 523 U.S. 65, 72 (1998) ..	<u>15</u>
